

County of Somervell

OFFICE OF COUNTY JUDGE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, GLEN ROSE, TEXAS 76043 TELEPHONE: 817-897-2322

LINDA WILSON SECRETARY

D5075

GEORGE R. CRUMP COUNTY JUDGE

August-12, 1982

Mr. Victor Gilinsky Commissioner U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D.C. 20555

RE: Comanche Peak Power Plant

Dear Sir:

During your recent licensing hearings in Fort Worth, Texas, testimony was offered concerning the loading of fuel in the Comanche Peak Reactor for primary testing.

On June 18, 1982, the Somervell County Commissioner's Court approved the location of various audible warning devices to be placed within a certain radius of the Commanche Peak Power Plant. These sirens are to be used to alert the citizens of our area of any dangerous occurance at the Nuclear Power Plant. The cost and placement of the Warning System is the responsibility of Texas Utilities Services, Inc.

In the interest of the citizens of Somervell County, we absolutely demand that you do not issue an operating license of any kind - for testing low yield generating or normal operations - or allow any radioactive nuclear fuel to be transported to the Commonche Peak Plant site prior to the installation of the Emergency Alerting System within our county. The warning system must be fully operational and functioning before any license is issued regarding this facility.

Contained in the licensing process, you and your Commission have the foremost responsibility to protect the citizens who live within a close proximity to this generating plant. The safety and wellbeing of these people should be your very first consideration. It is in this context that we object to an operational license being issued or radioactive fuel being transported within our county prior to the installation of the Emergency Warning System.

County Judge

espectfully George R.

GRC: 1w cc: Mr. Spottswood Burwell DESIGNATED ORIGINAL

- deline Certified By Ahund

DSDZ

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

TEXAS UTILITIES GENERATING COMPANY, et al.

Docket No. 50-445 50-446

(Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 and 2)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "LETTER DATED 8/12/82 FROM GEORGE R. CRUMP, COUNTY JUDGE, SOMERVELLCOUNTY," in the above captioned proceeding have been served on the following by deposit in the United States mail, first class or, as indicated by an asterisk, through deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system, this 31st day of August, 1982.

Marshall E. Miller, Esq., Chairman* Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Dr. Kenneth A. McCollom Administrative Judge Dean, Division of Engineering, Architecture and Technology Oklahoma State University Stillwater, OK 70474

Dr. Richard Cole* Administrative Judge U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel* U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555 Mrs. Juanita Ellis President, CASE 1426 South Polk Street Dallas, TX 75224

David J. Preister, Esq. Assistant Attorney General Environmental Protection Division P.O. Box 12548, Capital Division Austin, TX 78711

Nicholas S. Reynolds, Esq. Debevoise & Liberman 1200 17th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20036

Docketing Service Section Section (1)* Office of the Secretary U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555 Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board Panel* U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Lucinda Minton, Esq.* Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Lanny Alan Sinkin 838 East Magnolia Avenue San Antonio, TX 78212

Mayrie U. Nothschild Marjorie U. Rothschild

Counsel for NRC Staff